Designation: E2068 − 00 (Reapproved 2022)
Standard Test Method for
Determination of Operating Force of Sliding Windows and
Doors1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E2068; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

12.1 Report the following information:
12.1.1 The manufacturer’s name and address, the unit
model designation, the name and address of the testing
organization, the test date, and the location where the test was
conducted.
12.1.2 The description of the test specimen, detailing sash
and frame size, sash/panel weights, weather seals, lubricants,
style, and glass type.
12.1.3 A statement as to the test conditions and location of
loading points.
12.1.4 Test Results—The average of the values for break-
away force, opening operating force, and closing operating
force.
12.1.5 For field test, the report must include the location of
the test (address or building name, and so forth) and the
location of the unit tested. Any pertinent observations regard-
ing the condition of the assembly, installation deficiencies,
signs of wear and weathering, damage, and so forth, shall also
be noted in the report. Field test reports shall also include the
indoor and outdoor temperature and relative humidity at the
time of the test.
13. Precision and Bias
13.1 No statement is made on the precision or bias of this
test method due to the variety of materials, combinations of
materials, and installation variables involved in fenestration
product design and testing.
14. Keywords
14.1 breakaway force; closing force; dead weight method;
in-motion operating force; opening force; operating force;
window operating forces
E2068 − 00 (2022)
5
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM E2068-00(2022)